

Case No. S184583

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

AMERICAN NURSES ASSOCIATION, *et al.*  
Plaintiffs and Respondents

v.

JACK O'CONNELL as Superintendent of  
Public Instruction, etc., *et al.*,  
Defendants and Appellants

AMERICAN DIABETES ASSOCIATION  
Intervenor and Appellant

---

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AND  
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND  
APPELLANT JACK O'CONNELL AND INTERVENOR AND APPELLANT,  
THE AMERICAN DIABETES ASSOCIATION

---

On Review From A Published Decision Affirming A Judgment Including  
Issuance of A Peremptory Writ of Mandate, Court of Appeal, Third Appellate  
District, Appeal No. C061150

On Appeal From A Judgment On A Complaint And A Petition For Writ Of  
Mandate, Sacramento County Superior Court, No. 07 AS04631  
Honorable Lloyd G. Connelly

Jason D. Russell (SBN 169219)  
Allen L. Lanstra (SBN 251510)  
George C. Fatheree (SBN 255397)  
Allison B. Holcombe (SBN 268198)  
300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 3400  
Los Angeles, California 90071-3144  
Telephone: (213) 687-5000  
Facsimile: (213) 687-5600

Attorneys for Amici Curiae:  
the Los Angeles Unified School  
District, Children's Rights Clinic,  
Disability Rights Advocates, Disability  
Rights California, Disability Rights  
Legal Center, Disability Rights Texas  
and The Legal Aid Society –  
Employment Law Center

RECEIVED

MAY 11 2011

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Case No. S184583

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

AMERICAN NURSES ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs and Respondents

v.

JACK O'CONNELL as Superintendent of  
Public Instruction, etc., *et al.*,  
Defendants and Appellants

AMERICAN DIABETES ASSOCIATION  
Intervenor and Appellant

---

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AND  
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR AND  
APPELLANT, THE AMERICAN DIABETES ASSOCIATION

---

On Review From A Published Decision Affirming A Judgment Including  
Issuance of A Peremptory Writ of Mandate, Court of Appeal, Third Appellate  
District, Appeal No. C061150

On Appeal From A Judgment On A Complaint And A Petition For Writ Of  
Mandate, Sacramento County Superior Court, No. 07 AS04631  
Honorable Lloyd G. Connelly

Jason D. Russell (SBN 169219)  
Allen L. Lanstra (SBN 251510)  
George C. Fatheree (SBN 255397)  
Allison B. Holcombe (SBN 268198)  
300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 3400  
Los Angeles, California 90071-3144  
Telephone: (213) 687-5000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Pages |
|---|-------|
| I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....  | 1     |
| II. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1     |
| III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....  | 6     |
| A. The Vast Majority of California Children Requiring<br>Medication While at School, Do Not Attend A School With<br>A Nurse .....   | 6     |
| B. Many Students Need Assistance To Administer Their<br>Medication .....  | 11    |
| C. Many Children with Diabetes Will Miss School Without<br>Access To Medication .....   | 13    |
| D. The Court Of Appeal’s Holding Has Broad Consequences .....   | 14    |
| 1. The Holding Reaches Beyond Public Schools .....  | 14    |
| 2. The Holding Reaches Beyond The School Day And<br>Schoolhouse.....  | 14    |
| 3. The Holding Ignores Medical Emergencies .....  | 15    |
| 4. The Holding Potentially Reaches Every Child.....   | 15    |
| E. California Parents Must Make Choices Detrimental To<br>Their Families .....  | 16    |
| F. Children with Diabetes Will Not Learn To Live With Their<br>Medical Condition .....  | 17    |
| IV. ARGUMENT.....   | 17    |
| A. This Court Reviews The Interpretation Of The NPA <i>De<br/>        Novo</i> And Should Construe It, If Reasonable, To Avoid A<br>Constitutional Issue .....  | 17    |
| B. Refusing To Allow Trained School Personnel To<br>Administer Medication When A Nurse Is Unavailable<br>Denies Students The Fundamental Right To A Free And<br>Non-Discriminatory Education Guaranteed By The<br>California Constitution To All Californians ..... | 19    |
| 1. The Right To Education Is A Constitutionally<br>Protected Fundamental Right In California And<br>Any Impingement On That Right Is Subject To<br>Strict Judicial Scrutiny .....   | 19    |

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| 2. | The NPA, If Applied As Urged By Respondents, Would Deny Entirely Or At Least Substantially Alter The Education That Is Constitutionally Guaranteed To California Students..... | 24 |
| 3. | Respondents Have Not, And Cannot, Demonstrate That Their Interpretation Of Section 2725 Is Necessary To Further A Compelling State Interest; In Fact The Opposite Is True..... | 27 |
| C. | Alternatives to Allowing Trained School Personnel Who Are Not Licensed Nurses to Administer Medication Are Inadequate .....  | 29 |
| 1. | Many Children Are Unable To Self-Administer Medication.....  | 30 |
| 2. | Requiring Parents to Assume Responsibility for Administering Medication Violates Disability Laws and California’s Free-School Guarantee .....                                  | 31 |
| 3. | Providing A Full-Time Nurse at Every School Is Not Realistic and Would Not Adequately Address the Problem.....   | 34 |
| D. | Construing The Statutes Consistent With The State Constitution Would Also Conform To Federal And State Laws Protecting Disability Rights.....                                  | 36 |
| 1. | Federal Disability Laws .....  | 36 |
| 2. | California Disability Laws .....   | 38 |
| 3. | Diabetes Is A Disability And Must Be As Protected As Other Disabilities.....   | 39 |
| 4. | California Students Will Unlawfully Face Increased Health And Safety Risks Because The State Has Failed To Meet Its Obligations .....  | 40 |
| V. | CONCLUSION.....  | 42 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Beck v. West Coast Life Insurance Co.</u> ,<br>38 Cal. 2d 643 (1952).....  | 40             |
| <u>Butt v. State</u> ,<br>4 Cal. 4th 668 (1992).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <u>Campos v. San Francisco State University</u> ,<br>No. C-97-2326 MMC, 1999 WL 1201809 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 1999).....                | 40             |
| <u>In re Carl R.</u> ,<br>128 Cal. App. 4th 1051 (2005).....  | 37             |
| <u>In re Conservatorship of Whitley</u> ,<br>50 Cal. 4th 1206 (2010).....   | 17             |
| <u>Curle v. Superior Court</u> ,<br>24 Cal. 4th 1057 (2001).....  | 40             |
| <u>D.R. ex rel. Courtney R. v. Antelope Valley Union High School District</u> ,<br>746 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2010)..... | 40             |
| <u>Hale v. Morgan</u> ,<br>22 Cal. 3d 388 (1978).....   | 19             |
| <u>Hartzell v. Connell</u> ,<br>35 Cal. 3d 899 (1984).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <u>Hayes v. Commission on State Mandates</u> ,<br>11 Cal. App. 4th 1564 (1993).....   | 37             |
| <u>Hernandez v. City of Hanford</u> ,<br>41 Cal. 4th 279 (Cal. 2007).....   | 20             |
| <u>Jennifer C. v. Los Angeles Unified School District</u> ,<br>168 Cal. App. 4th 1320 (2008).....                                     | 41             |
| <u>Le Francois v. Goel</u> ,<br>35 Cal. 4th 1094 (2005).....  | 18             |
| <u>Mills v. Board of Education of the District of Columbia</u> ,<br>348 F. Supp. 866 (D.C.D.C. 1972).....                             | 36             |
| <u>Mountain View-Los Altos Union High School District v. Sharron B.H.</u> ,<br>709 F.2d 28 (9th Cir. 1983).....                       | 41             |
| <u>Myers v. Phillip Morris Co.</u> ,<br>28 Cal 4th 828 (2002).....  | 18             |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <u>Pennsylvania Ass'n for Retarded Children v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,</u><br>343 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1972).....                        | 36            |
| <u>People v. Hines,</u><br>15 Cal. 4th 997 (1997).....   | 19            |
| <u>Putnam v. Oakland Unified School District,</u><br>No. C-93-3772W, 1995 WL 873734 (N.D. Cal. June 9, 1995).....                                | 31, 40        |
| <u>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.,</u><br>20 Cal. 4th 785 (1999).....   | 18            |
| <u>Rohr v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District,</u><br>555 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2008).....                              | 39            |
| <u>Serrano v. Priest, (Serrano I),</u><br>5 Cal. 3d 884 (1971).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Serrano v. Priest, (Serrano II),</u><br>18 Cal. 3d 728 (1976).....  | 4, 19, 20, 27 |
| <u>Silicon Valley Taxpayers Ass'n, Inc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority,</u><br>44 Cal. 4th 431 (2008).....                           | 17            |
| <u>In re Smith,</u><br>42 Cal. 4th 1251 (2008).....  | 3, 18         |
| <u>Students of California School for the Blind v. Honig,</u><br>736 F.2d 538 (9th Cir. 1984), vacated on other grounds, 471 U.S. 148 (1985)..... | 40            |
| <u>Ward v. Flood,</u><br>48 Cal. 36 (1874).....  | 21            |
| <u>Wilcox v. Birtwhistle,</u><br>21 Cal. 4th 973 (1999).....   | 39            |

## CONSTITUTIONS

|                                  |              |
|----------------------------------|--------------|
| Cal. Const. art. I, § 26.....    | 21           |
| Cal. Const. art. I, § 28(c)..... | 42           |
| Cal. Const. art. IX, § 1.....    | 20-21        |
| Cal. Const. art. IX, § 5.....    | 1, 2, 19, 32 |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....  | 40           |

## STATUTES

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400 (d)(1)(A-B).....   | 37-38  |
| 20 U.S.C. § 14127(a)(1)(A).....   | 37     |
| 29 U.S.C. § 794.....  | 37     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3).....  | 37     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12132.....  | 38     |
| Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, Amendments of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-17,<br>1997 H.R. 5, (c)(2)(E)..... | 38     |
| Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2700.....  | 1      |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 51(b).....   | 38     |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 54.....  | 38     |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 200.....  | 1, 39  |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 8235(a).....  | 30     |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 49414.5.....  | 29     |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 49423(b)(1).....  | 29     |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 56000(a).....   | 39     |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 56001(a).....   | 31, 42 |
| Cal. Educ. Code § 56031.....  | 32     |
| Cal Health & Safety §1596.797.....  | 14     |
| Cal Health & Safety §1596.798.....  | 14     |

## REGULATIONS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Cal Code of Regs. tit. 22 §101226..... | 14 |
|--|----|

## MISCELLANEOUS

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| Roemer, Jean Betschart,<br><u>ADA Guide To Raising A Child With Diabetes</u> , (3rd Ed., 2011).....               | 17    |
| 2A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <u>Sutherland Statutory Construction</u> 45:11,<br>(7th ed. 2007)..... | 3, 40 |
